

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

YASER SADIZAND,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GOJET AIRLINES, LLC and
WILLIAM CLAY,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. 163664

MCOA No. 355063

LC No. 20-004106-CD

(Wayne County Circuit Court)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jonathan D. Urick
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
Of Counsel

James Holcomb
President & CEO
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
600 South Walnut Street
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-7678
Of Counsel

Andrew S. Rosenman
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 701-8744
arosenman@mayerbrown.com

Counsel of Record

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The FAA Preempts Plaintiff’s Proposed Rule That Would Declare State Statutory Discrimination Claims Off-Limits From Arbitration	6
II. Adopting A Rule Excluding Statutory Discrimination Claims From Arbitration Threatens To Deprive Businesses And Workers Of The Benefits Of Arbitration.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 US 247 (2009).....	7, 13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 US 265 (1995).....	6
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 US 228 (2013).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 US 333 (2011).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Bonta</i> , 62 F4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 12, 13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 US 105 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Clark v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 268 Mich App 138; 706 NW2d 471 (2005)	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 US 47 (2015).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 US 681 (1996).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S Ct 1612 (2018).....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 US 20 (1991).....	4, 13
<i>Heurtebise v. Reliable Bus. Computers</i> , 452 Mich 405; 550 NW2d 243 (1996)	1, 10
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 US 356 (1990).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 US 306 (2016) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 581 US 246 (2017).....	5, 11
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S Ct 1407 (2019).....	12
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 US 530 (2012) (per curiam).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 US 52 (1995).....	9
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 US 17 (2012) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 US 483 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 US 346 (2008).....	7, 10
<i>Rembert v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 235 Mich App 118; 596 NW2d 208 (1999)	1, 4, 10, 14
<i>Rory v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 US 1 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 297 Mich App 446; 823 NW2d 864 (2012)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 701 F App'x 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S Ct 1906 (2022).....	5, 6, 12
Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 USC §§ 1-16	1
9 USC § 2.....	7
9 USC § 401.....	13
9 USC § 402.....	13
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, MCL 37.2101 et. seq.....	1
Other Authorities	
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004).....	14
Samuel Estreicher et. al., <i>Evaluating Employment Arbitration: A Call for Better Empirical Research</i> , 70 Rutgers L. Rev 375 (2018).....	16
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	14, 15
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004)	16
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (March 2022).....	14, 15
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	15, 16
